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1.1. 
Overview of macroeconomic developments

The transition process that has been conducted in Montenegro for several years 

resulted in key changes in the economic system which reflect in the domination 

of private property over state property (about 60%), and the introduction of 

the EURO as legal tender. 

During 2002 significant growth of production was still not recorded, but price 

developments stabilized and after more than 25 years one digit inflation was 

recorded. Budget and balance of payments deficits were also recorded and 

besides the disturbances in the real sphere they were the main reasons for the 

macroeconomic imbalance.

Although a lot was done in the implementation of  reforms, the current situation 

is characterized by the low level of GDP, high unemployment,  lowered but still 

high budget deficit and the significant participation of the grey economy. 

Macroeconomic indicators show the necessity for future reforms which will 

hopefully result in positive developments.

Macroeconomic indicators 2001. 2002.

GDP (mil. EUR) 1.049 1.2211 

GDP real growth rate 1,0 0,84 

Population 661.600 666.581 

GDP per capita (EUR) 1.586 1.832 

Inflation 28,0% 9,4% 

No. Employment 212.352 215.546 

Unemployment rate 24,0% 23,25% 

No. Pensioners 85.849 88.301 

Balance of Paymnets (mil USD) (112) (40)

FDI  (mil USD) 9,5 85 

Foreign assistance (mil USD) 62 36 

Budget deficit (mil EUR) 17 39

M 1 (mil EUR)  227 438

Deposits(mil EUR)  148  206 

Gray ecomomy (% od GDP) 40% 30%

GDP growth in 2002 (0.84%) was  lower than in 2001 (1%). The main reason 

for decreased investment activities during 2002 was political instability. The 

general estimation of trends shows that GDP was 77.5% of the GDP in 1990.

Table 1. 
Overviev of 
macroeconomic 
indicators for Montenegro

1) For the first time GDP in 
Montenegro in 2002 was 
estimated according to SNA  
methodology instead of 
material balance sheets 
methodology which had GDP as 
a basic aggregate.  GDP estimate 
for 2001 were made in 2002, as 
well as projections for 2002. The 
value of services which is not 
included in DP is included in 
this aggregate. The participation 
of the informal sector is not 
included in the GDP estimate.

Source: CBOM 
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Industrial production in 2002 recorded a growth of 0.6% in comparison to 2001, 

but compared with 2000 it was 98.7%, while compared with 1990 it was 58.5%. 

The dominant influence on the industrial production index was the production 

of electricity that was, compared with 2001, and due to weather conditions,  7% 

lower in 2002.

Inflation in 2002 was 9.4% and was significantly lower than in previous years. 

The last time one-digit inflation in Montenegro was recorded was in 1976. 

Monetary reform did not show real effects until 2002, because in the previous 

years they had been neutralized by the effects of price liberalization and the 

costs of economic reforms.  About 95% of prices in Montenegro are formed at 

the market, while the Republic still controls prices of electricity and some oil 

derivates.

There is no accurate data about the number of employed people in Montenegro. 

In order to track down the unemployment rate certain estimations are made. 

The Republic Bureau of Statistics has the official number of the employed, which 

compared with 2001, decreased by 0.3% in 2002. The officially recorded average 

number of employed people  was 113.775. According to the Employment Bure-

au, the average number of  unemployed people was 80.582 and was 1.2% lower 

in 2002 than in 2001. However, if we take into consideration data about the 

employed in the private sector obtained from surveys conducted semi-annually, 

there are about 177 thousand employed people in Montenegro. According to 

the surveys of the Institute for Strategic Studies 215.546 people in Montenegro 

are employed, including those working part-time, those in the informal sector, 

and so on. 

On the basis of data on euro conversion the money supply was precisely 

determined in 2002. The estimation of cash is revised annually, based on data 

about the balance of payments. During 2002, the estimation of cash was at the 

level of EUR 310 million, with a dominant participation in money supply, which 

is also a characteristic of transition economies. Total sight deposits were  around 

EUR 211 million, and deposits included in the money supply were about EUR 

138 million. Average sight deposits have increased during the last few years – 

from EUR 140 million in 1999 to EUR 233 million in 2002. Savings have also 

significantly increased from EUR 2.5 million at the end 2000 to EUR 16.8 million 

at the end of 2002.

The deficit in the current account in 2002 was about USD 160 million and was 

at the level of 13% of GDP. The deficit was financed from the inflow in capital 

and financial account which realized USD 120 million in 2002, so the deficit of 
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balance of payments was USD 40 million or 3% of GDP. 

The external public debt of Montenegro is still not precisely defined, due to the 

unresolved relations between Serbia and Montenegro. According to the 

preliminary data this debt amounts to  EUR 512 million (before the final 

reconciliation of debt with Serbia), which makes 42% of GDP. There was no new 

credit disbursement during 2002.

According to the estimates of the IMF, the Budgetary deficit was EUR 63 million 

before foreign assistance, and EUR 39 million after foreign assistance.

The total volume of trade in the financial markets in 2002 was about EUR 100 

million, where EUR 60 million was trade of securities, about EUR 15 million 

from turnover in stock exchanges, and about EUR 25 million was trade of 

securities and gifts of securities exchanged between investment funds. 

The participation of the grey economy, regardless the measures for its prevent-

ion which have yielded the first results, is about 30% and it is influencing all 

macro indicators that are mainly based on official statistics.

1.2. 
Real sector developments

Generally speaking, it can be estimated that economic activities in the Republic 

of Montenegro (RMN) during 2002 showed a rather moderate increase. therefo-

re, according to the estimates, GDP real growth was 0.84%, which was a result 

of a growth of industrial production of only 0.6%, a growth of agricultural 

production of only 3%, a fall of production and the sale of wood products by 

10% and 7.5%, respectively, and decreased revenues from transportation 

services, while significant growth was recorded only in building construction 

(7%) and tourism (12%). Furthermore, the important quality of all economic 

activities in RMN during 2002 came from price stabilization, which was shown 

by the inflation rate growth of 9.4%, while the number of employed people grew 

by 1.5%. 

1.2.1.Economic activities

The contribution of industrial production to GDP is about 30%. In the period 

January-December 2002 (compared with the same period in 2001) it increased 

by only 6%. Namely, manufacturing industry (which makes about 70% of GDP 
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in total industrial production) increased by only 2.3%. Such a slight decrease 

recorded despite the fact that the production of basic metals (which makes about 

42% of total production) increased by 5%. that was due to a fall of the production 

of food stuffs, beverages, and tobacco (which made up 9.5% of total production) 

by 12.2% (because of the strike in “Trebjesa” brewery in Niksic which lasted five 

months, and the lack of raw materials for tobacco production). There was an 

increase of production of 7% in the mining and quarrying sector (participating 

about 7% of total industrial production) – mining of energy raw materials 

increased by 53%, while mining of metal ores stayed at the same level as 2001. 

However, effects of production increase in these two sectors were significantly 

diminished by the fall of production of electricity, gas, and water supply. This 

fall was a consequence of the fall of production of electricity by 6.6% in 

comparison to the same period in 2001 (due to a dry period in the first half of 

the year and malfunctions in the thermal power plant Pljevlje). It is obvious that 

a consequence of such a structure of industrial production in RMN was such that 

even the slightest disturbances in branches of industry which make a big part 

of industrial production would reflect on effects of total industrial production. 

(Annex 2, Table 1 and 1a)

During 2002 the value of work continuously grew (except in October), so in the 

period January – December 2002 it was 12% larger than in the same period in 

2001. However, the growth was a result of price increases during 2002, as the 

value of work seen through the actual hours of work was at the same level as 

2001. Effective hours of work in construction were not registered because the 

works were carried out by many companies primarily registered for other 

activities. Construction of tourist buildings and business offices financed by 

private entrepreneurs and investors is also significant. These results do not 

show the real developments in this sector if we take into account that a few 

major capital building projects (Tunnel “Sozina”, bridge “Union Bridge” …) are 

under construction, as well as a number of communal and infrastructure facilities 

financed by international organizations, municipalities and the government of 

Montenegro. 

According to the estimates, agricultural production increased by 3% in 2002, 

primarily in husbandry and fruit growing where crops were above the average 

due to favorable weather conditions. Moreover, a good yield of hay was also 

achieved, which enabled an increase of cattle breeding and a build up of the 

stocks of forage for feeding animals. However, a decrease was recorded in flour 

processing and production, oil and milk production, and fish processing . This 

decrease was caused by unfair competition and illegal sales, i.e. by import of 
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these products to RMN.  At the beginning of the year, the Agro Budget of EUR 6 

million was adopted and disbursed to 69 programs. The biggest share of the 

Agro Budget was aimed at preserving cattle stocks and stimulating husbandry 

production with reduced prices of intermediate goods and mineral fertilizers.

In the plans for 2002 the anticipated increase of production in forestry was 

5%. However, during 2002 there was a reduction in forest products production 

in comparison to the previous year. Therefore, in the period January – December 

2002, 228.918 m2 of forest products were cut, which was by 10% less than in 

2001. The sale of forest products was 4% greater than its production and it 

amounted to 235.786 m2, but compared to 2001 the sale was  7.5% lower due 

to lower sales in January, February, March and December.

According to the estimates, last year should have been a turning point in 

Montenegrin tourism, in the sense of a significant increase of foreign tourist 

visits and an increase in overall turnover. This was estimated on the basis of 

results in 2001. The number of visits and overnight stays of foreign tourists 

really increased, but that increase was slower in the height of the season, 

compared to the same period in 2001 as well as to the earlier months of 2002. 

The number of domestic visitors fell despite all the efforts and assets invested 

in the summer season marketing, and thus determined overall developments 

in tourism. However, it was estimated that a significant number of tourists were 

not registered, so it can be said that this season was more successful than the 

data showed.  

In the period January – December 2002, 542.thousand tourists visited 

Montenegro, or 2.4% less than in the same period the previous year, while the 

number of domestic tourists decreased by 9%, and the number of foreign tourists 

increased by 25%. The number of foreign tourists contributed to an increase of 

total visits from 19% to 25% (Annex 2, Table 2). 

The decreased number of foreign tourists in this period was followed by a 

decrease in the total number of overnight stays by 8% (a growth of 26% was 

achieved in 2001). The domestic  overnight stays decreased by 16%, and foreign 

tourists overnight stays increased by 32% (domestic nights increased by 24%, 

and foreign nights increased by 62% in 2001). The share of foreign nights in the 

total nights increased from 17% in 2001 to 25% in 2002). 

The basis of Montenegrin tourism is the summer season. Thus, 421.902 tourists 

visited Montenegro in four summer months (5% less than in the same period in 

2001) or 78% of the total number of tourists in 2002. The same situation was 
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with nights, as 85% of total nights were  in the summer period as follows: 87% 

of foreign tourist nights and 85% of domestic tourist nights.

The situation was a little bit better in October due to favorable weather 

conditions and lower prices of hotel accommodation, which extended the season 

to this month. This has influenced the balance of tourism and improved results 

of the peak season. 

The reasons that caused these developments were numerous.

•    Very high price increase of board and other services in Montenegro 

after the introduction of the EURO as compared with favorable 

prices in other tourist countries (Bulgaria, Turkey, and Greece) 

caused a reorientation of tourists, primarily tourists from Serbia, 

to cheaper destinations.

• Lack of innovation in the tourist offer, which is normal in developed 

countries, made Montenegro less attractive for foreign tourists.

• Unfavorable state of necessary prerequisites for quality tourism: 

lack of quality roads, lack of electricity (one third of electricity needs 

of RMN is covered by import), unfinished project for water supply, 

etc. 

• Unfavorable weather conditions from the middle of July and during 

August. 

The income from foreign tourists (and tourists from Serbia and Kosovo) in the 

period January – December 2002 was estimated at about USD 125 million or 

about 12% more in comparison to the same period in 2001, mainly because of 

the increased number of foreign tourists. Estimates of revenues from tourism 

are made according to the number of tourist arrivals (domestic and foreign) 

and their spending, existing prices of overnight stays and estimates of board 

and lodging spending and other tourist spending which differs from one tourist 

resort to another, and whether domestic or foreign tourists are in question. 

(Annex 2, Table 2a)

The plan for 2002 anticipated an increase of transportation services by 2%, 

followed by the rehabilitation of shipping enterprises, the continuation in the 

construction of road transport, as well as the modernization and restoration of 

the railway infrastructure. 
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According to official data results achieved in transportation services 

continued the negative trends recorded in 2001, mainly due to very bad results 

in marine transport. Namely, during 2002, in comparison to the average of 2001, 

the turnover in marine transport decreased by  99% (it fell in 2001 by 52%). 

The sale of all the ships of “Jugooceania” Kotor which declared bankruptcy, 

caused such poor results.

Road transport was lagging behind the average developments in 2001, where 

the number of  passengers was 10% lower in the period January – December 

2002, and the volume of freight transportation decreased by 3%. The number 

of passengers in air transport decreased by 8%, while the value of freight 

transportation increased by 1.7%. The number of passengers also decreased by 

11% in railway transportation, compared to the average of 2001, whiles the 

volume of freight transportation increased by 28%. In urban transportation, a 

bigger turnover of 9% was registered. 

It is important to emphasize the use of capacities in shipbuilding, where results 

were above planned, then in telecommunications wher the number of users and 

the value of telephone calls increased, including mobile phone operators. 

Decreased revenues from transportation of goods and services were partly due 

to the fact that RMN practically lost its merchant fleet, and partly due to growing 

competition among domestic and foreign hauliers. Besides that, the slow increa-

se of economic activities conditioned the slow increase of transportation 

activities. Relatively poor recorded revenues from transportation of goods and 

services were also results of the grey economy whose estimated participation 

amounted to 30%. Therefore, it can be assumed that the actual revenues were 

bigger than  recorded. However, it can be concluded that the fall of revenues 

from transportation caused by the fall of revenues from transportation of goods 

and services was partly influenced by increased revenues from engaged 

capacities in shipbuilding, as well as by increased revenues from tele-

communication services.

1.2.2. Prices

In 2002 there was a significant slow down in the increase of the general level 

of prices in comparison to the previous years. Namely, total inflation in 2002, 

measured by the retail price index in December 2002 in comparison to December 

2001, was 9.4%. This was the first time since 1976 that single digit inflation was 

recorded in the Republic.
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Year Index XII 2002 / XII 2001 Inflaton rate (%)

1967. 105,10 5,10 

1968. 105,10 5,10 

1969. 108,20 8,20 

1970. 110,40 10,40 

1971. 117,40 17,40 

1972. 113,80 13,80 

1973. 121,30 21,30 

1974. 129,70 29,70 

1975. 117,50 17,50 

1976. 108,50 8,50 

1977. 114,30 14,30 

1978. 115,10 15,10 

1979. 124,10 24,10 

1980. 139,20 39,20 

1981. 139,30 39,30 

1982. 130,70 30,70 

1983. 158,40 58,40 

1984. 152,40 52,40 

1985. 179,50 79,50 

1986. 192,00 92,00 

1987. 267,40 167,40 

1988. 351,20 251,20 

1989. 2.765,20 2.665,20 

1990. 221,70 121,70 

1991. 335,20 235,20 

1992. 20.393,20 20.293,20 

1993. 3.508.091.786.746,00 3.508.091.786.646,00 

1994. 7.009.402.383,00 7.009.402.283,00 

1995. 211,80 111,80 

1996. 147,20 47,20 

1997. 116,20 16,20 

1998. 142.00 42,00 

1999. 228,40 128,40 

2000. 124,80 24,80 

2001. 128,00 28,00 

2002. 109,40 9,40 

Table2. 
Inflation rate in the 

period 1967 - 2002

Source: Federal Bureau of Statistics 
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The first five months in 2002 were characterized by a considerable increase of 

prices, which, in this period, increased by an average monthly rate of 1.24%. 

Therefore, the retail price index in May 2002, compared to December 2002, was 

6.4%. The largest monthly price increase was in January 2002 (1.7%) and in 

April 2002 (1.6%). However, as  expected, the influence of EURO conversion on 

inflation was short-lived, so the increase of prices in the second half of the year 

was rather moderate. Namely, from June to December 2002, according to data 

of the Republic Bureau of Statistics (RBS),  the general level of retail prices 

increased by 2.8%, i.e. in that period the average monthly increase was 0.4% 

(the lowest increase of 0.1% was recorded in July and December), while in 2001 

it was 2.1%. (Annex 2, Table 3). Annual inflation of 9.4% was also due to the 

effect of December 2001 when the level of prices was very high, which caused 

an increase of the basis for comparison of price fluctuation. However, all indices 

released by the Republican Bureau of Statistics show that in 2002 there was a 

significant slow down of inflation in comparison to the previous year. The 

existing methodology of calculating the retail price index is not in line with 

international standards. The Republic Bureau of Statistics has started 

preparations for the introduction of a consumer prices index that should show 

the price fluctuation rate in certain periods more realistically.

Source: The Republic Bureau of Statistics

XII 2001 / XII 2000 XII 2002 / XII 2001

Total index 128,0 109,4

Goods 125,6 108,7

 - Agricultural products 104,9 119,6

 - Industrial products 127,0 108,0

 - Beverages 107,0 110,5

 SERVICES 139,5 112,7

Source: The Republic Bureau of Statistics

Chart .1. 
Retail prices fluctation in 
2002 (in percents, 
December 2001 = 100)

Table 3. 
Retail prices in 
Montenegro
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The increase in retail prices was followed by an increase in the costs of living, 

which were by 9.2% higher by the end of 2002 in comparison to December 2001. 

Overhead expenses grew significantly above this average (28.4%), cultural and 

leisure expenses (26.4%), as well as clothes and footwear (14%). The lowest 

annual increase was of fuel and light (0.9%). (Annex 2, Table 4)

During 2002, producers' prices of manufactured products slightly oscilla-

ted and increased much less than retail prices and the cost of living (Annex 2, 

Table 5). The total increase of producers prices of manufactured products for 

the twelve months of 2002 was 0.7% (14.5% in 2001). The largest monthly 

increase of the above-mentioned prices was in November (1.4%), while the 

greatest monthly decrease of these prices was in June (2.4%). Consumer goods 

prices increased by 3.3%, intermediate goods prices were 0.9% lower in 

comparison to December 2001, while capital goods prices did not change during 

the whole year. 

Observing the branches of industry, the biggest increase of prices was in mining 

and quarrying (10.2%) due to the price increase of mining of pit coal, lignite, 

and peat by 19.2%. Prices in manufacturing were lower by 0.5% in comparison 

to the end of 2001, while prices of gas and water increased by 1.3% during 2001. 

There was no increase in the price of electricity. 

1.2.3. Employment

During 2002 there were 215.546 employed persons in Montenegro, which 

represents a slight increase of 1.5% in comparison to 2001 (212.352).

According to the records of the Employment Bureau, during 2002 there was an 

average of 80.582 unemployed or 1.2% less than in 2001. The number of 

unemployed was below the level in 2001, except in August when it was some-

what higher, due to a better tourist season in 2001.

According to data from the Institute for Strategic Studies and Prognoses (ISSP), 

the unemployment rate during 2002 oscillated significantly and went from 

19.6% in March, 13.7% in July to 20.7% in October. Consequently, the divergence 

between the registered and real rate of unemployment continued in 2002, and 

that shows that there is no adequate institutional framework in the labor 

market.

The reason for the existence of fictitious unemployment are multiple: employers 

avoiding to register regularly employed persons (because of high contribution 
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rates for pension, social, and health insurance which employers have to pay for 

their employees); small earnings in comparison to high costs of living which 

forced many people to find extra jobs; many of the registered employed persons 

do not get paid regularly (for several months), and that is one more reason why 

they have to find extra jobs.

1.3. 
Monetary developments

Monetary developments in 2002 were marked by the introduction of the EURO 

as the legal tender, the continuation of monetary reforms, the enforcement of 

new regulations, and the available instruments of monetary policy (bank 

supervision, mandatory reserves, treasury bills auctions, etc.). As a result of the 

above mentioned, significant effects were achieved including indicative growth 

of deposited money and savings, which indicates a gradual regaining of trust in 

the banking system in the Republic, and a further growth of the credit activity 

of banks where consumer loans increased significantly. However, baring in 

mind that most goods in the RMN market comes from imports, and the fact that 

most of loans are short-term, loans which banks approved during 2002 were 

limited.  Moreover, the liquidity of banks was satisfactory, because  the level of 

available funds in the country and abroad was constantly over the liabilities for 

payment (available funds amounted  to EUR 108 million and liabilities amounted  

to EUR 11 million at the end of December), so mandatory reserves were used 

for liquidity only occasionally and partially. 

The bank’s total potential was reduced due to bankruptcy proceedings declared 

to nonsolid and insecure banks, and the reorganization of Montenegrobank, 

but the recorded potential represents the real state of affairs.

1.3.1. Money supply

Money supply M1 (defined as the total of sight deposits and an estimation of 

cash in circulation) amounted to EUR 438 million at the end of December 

2002. 
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The cash in circulation (Mo) was estimated at EUR 310 million during the 

conversion process of DEM to EUR. Since the cash estimates stayed at the same 

level during 2002, oscillations of deposited money affected the level of money 

supply as well. 

Deposited money oscillated, and a rather high level of EUR 149 million was 

recorded at the end of August (due to the summer season), while the maximum 

level of deposited money was recorded in October (EUR 156 million) as a result 

of assets inflow based on the privatization process. Deposited money has 

decreased since then and the recorded level at the end of December 2002 was 

EUR 128 million.

1.3.2. Savings

Total savings at the end of 2002 in licensed banks was EUR 16.8 million and it 

increased by 200% in comparison to the end of 2001. The significant growth of 

Table 4.
Money suply during 2002 

(end of month, in millions 
EUR)

Chart 2. 
Deposit money trends 

during 2002 (end of 
month, in thousands EUR)

Source: CBOM

Source: CBOM
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savings shows that the reforms of the banking system yielded positive results 

which reflected the gradual regaining of confidence in the banking system in 

the Republic. (Annex 2, Table 6)

Source: Banks' data

The increase of savings was a result of increased term deposits up to one year 

by six times in comparison to the previous year, term deposits over one year by 

104% and sight deposits by 71%. The structure of savings showed that largest 

contribution was of term deposits up to one year of EUR 9.7 million or 58%, 

then sight deposits of EUR 6.0 million or 36%, while the remaining 6% referred 

to term deposits over one year.

Source: Banks' data

1.3.3. Mandatory reserves

In January 2002 the Central bank of Montenegro activated mandatory reserves 

as an instrument of monetary regulation, in order to influence global liquidity 

and the credit activity of banks. At the beginning of the year the mandatory 

reserves rate was kept at a higher level for the purpose of providing liquidity 

(especially during the euro conversion) and reducing business risk of nonsolid 

banks until a new law is enacted. In the second half of the year this rate was 

gradually decreased in order to stimulate the credit activity of banks.

Chart 3. 
Total savings (in 
thousand EUR)

Chart 4. 
Change of savings (in 
thousands EUR)
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The basis for accounting and appropriating mandatory reserves was a two–

week average state of sight deposits in EUR and other sight deposits in other 

currencies established at the beginning of 2002, and it did not change during 

the year. The mandatory reserves rate was primarily fixed at the level of 80%, 

in March it decreased to 70%, at the end of June to 60%, and in October 2002 to 

50%, according to the Central Bank’s policy of gradually decreasing reserve 

requirements. According to the current Decree, banks could keep 10% of their 

mandatory reserves as Republic treasury bills, and licensed banks could use 

50% of their mandatory reserves for liquidity interest-free if those assets were 

returned by the end of the same working day. 

Starting from July 1, 2002, the Central Bank accounted and paid an annual 

interest of 1% on 40% of deposits in the reserve account. Therefore, paid interest 

was EUR 87.564 in the period July – September 2002.

By looking at the change in deposits that formed the basis for the accounting of 

mandatory reserves, it can be noticed that from the first accounting of mandato-

ry reserves from January to the end of December 2002, a two–week state of 

deposits of all banks oscillated from EUR 61 million to EUR 86 million, or on an 

average about EUR 71 million. In August 2002 the biggest average two–week 

state of deposits from the beginning of this model was recorded (over EUR 86 

million), which was the result of a significant increase of transaction deposits 

in EUR. From the end of August to the end of 2002 deposits that made up the 

basis for reserve requirement constantly decreased, so together with decreased 

reserve requirement rate (50%), the amount of appropriated mandatory reser-

ves was lowest in December – EUR 35.6 million

The possibility of keeping 10% of their own mandatory reserves as treasury bills 

of the Republic of Montenegro was used by 3 to 10 banks.

During the reporting period, appropriated mandatory reserves were slightly 

used and for a short time (21 days, one to two banks) because the banks had 

satisfactory liquidity.

1.4. 
Fiscal developments

1.4.1. Budgetary review in the period January – 
December 2002

The planned budget of the Republic of Montenegro for 2002 was EUR 342.9 
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million, or 5.2% more than the final budget in 2001, where foreign grants (EUR 

29.1 million) and loans and borrowings (EUR 20.1 million) made up over 

14%.

1. Total budgetary income in 2002 was EUR 336.1 million and was 2.9% lower 

than planned, while compared to 2001 it increased by 3%, which corresponded 

to the estimated growth of GDP.

The structure of budgetary revenues shows that EUR 264.1 million or 79% were 

budgetary income from regular business activities, including income from 

property making up 14%, although according to the Law on Privatization this 

income does not belong to the Budget. Regular budgetary income was 10% lower 

than the planned one, and over 12% higher than the  income in 2001.

Foreign grants reached the level of EUR 26.9 million and were 8% lower than 

planned, but loans and borrowings (there was no revenue from loan repayments 

in 2002) of EUR 45.1 million increased by 124% in comparison with the planned 

developments.  In comparison to 2001, foreign grants, and loans and borrowings 

in 2002 were 21% lower. 

78% of regular budgetary income was formed from taxes which were EUR 205.5 

million and were  1.5% lower than planned assets, and 9.3% higher than in 2001. 

With the exception of revenues from the sales of property, the contribution of 

taxes to regular budgetary income was extremely high,  as much as 91 %.

 2. Total budgetary expenditure in 2002 was EUR 299.7 million, and  10% lower 

than the budgetary income in the same year. Compared with the plan, 

expenditure decreased by 13%, and in comparison to 2001 by 8%. 

The structure of total expenditure demonstrates that most was  regular budgeta-

ry expenditure of 76%, EUR 228.8 million, and significantly lagged behind  (25%) 

the planned expenditure (compared with 2001, regular expenditure increased 

by only 2.2%). At the same time, debt repayments reached the level of EUR 48.9 

million, a high burden on the budget of the Republic, especially since the plan 

for 2002 assumed appropriation of funds for this purpose of EUR 14.8 million 

or 3.3 times more (compared with 2001 these repayments were by 18% lower). 

Given loans and borrowings were EUR 9.1 million, and were 20% lower than 

planned (compared with 2001 they were by 35% lower), they made up only 3% 

of the budgetary expenditure. The next EUR 12.7 million, or 4.3% of total 

expenditure were budgetary reserves that were somewhat higher than planned, 

where fixed reserves increased by 90%, and current reserves increased by about 
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10%. In comparison to 2001 the reserves almost doubled. 

3. The difference between revenue and expenditure of the Budget formally 

represented a surplus of EUR 36.4 million. It was a result of a surplus from 

regular budgetary revenues and expenditures of EUR 35.2 million, increased 

by foreign grants (EUR 26.9 million), and loans and borrowings of EUR 45.1 

million, and reduced by given loans and borrowings  of EUR 9.1 million, repaid 

debts of EUR 48.9 million, and total reserves of EUR 12.9 million. The stated 

surplus was, in fact, a result of recorded budgetary expenditure for payments, 

and not for obligations undertaken which were very high, and their settlement 

would require substantial budgetary funds, and therefore show a budgetary 

deficit instead of a surplus. (Annex 2, Table 8)

1.4.2. Review of budgetary funds in the period  
January - December 2002

In the period January-December 2002, state funds showed a total deficit of EUR 

7.8 million, or 60% of the deficit in 2001, the Health Care Fund had a deficit of 

EUR 11.9 million, and  the Pension Fund, the Employment Bureau and the 

Development Fund of the Republic of Montenegro had a surplus of EUR 4.02 

million.

During the period, Pension Fund revenues were EUR 152.6 million, in which 

contribution revenues made up 61%. At the same time, expenditures were EUR 

152.3 million, mainly that of pensions of 75%, and providing for their regular 

payment. This fund had a surplus in this period of EUR 271 thousand or only 

20% of the surplus achieved in 2001 (EUR 1.380 thousand).

In the same period, the Health Care Fund had a surplus of EUR 82.1 million. 

Expenditures from this fund were much larger than revenues and amounted to 

EUR 94.1 million. The deficit of the Health Care Fund was about EUR 12 million 

and it existed in all months of 2002.

In the reporting period, the revenues of the Employment Bureau were EUR 

14.9 million.

Expenditures were lower than revenues by 21% and they amounted to EUR 11.7 

million. This fund had a surplus of EUR 3.1 million.

The Development Fund of the Republic of Montenegro had a surplus of 

EUR 551thousand. Total revenues of the fund was EUR 1.082 thousand, and 

were financed mainly by providing income from interests (26%) and dividends 
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(66%). Expenditures of this fund were only EUR 531 thousand. (Annex 2, Table 

9)

1.5. 
External sector

1.5.1. Changes in the balance of payments

The balance of payments of the Republic of Montenegro is formed in accordance 

with the methodology of the International Monetary Fund (Balance of Payments 

Manual, fifth edition, 1993). For the balance of payments for 2002 the following 

reports and data were used: from the Republic Bureau of Statistics, the Electric 

power industry of Montenegro, the Ministry of Tourism, the Ministry of Finance, 

NGOs, economic institutions, the Central Bank of Montenegro, and commercial 

banks.

1.5.1.1. Current account

According to the available data in 2002, the Republic of Montenegro  recorded 

a deficit in the current account of USD 161 million. In comparison to the same 

period in 2001, the deficit in the current account decreased by USD13.9 million 

(7.9%). Total revenues in the current account in 2002, compared with the same 

period of 2001, increased by 17.9% (from USD 566 million in 2001 to USD 667 

million in 2002.), while expenditure increased by 11.8% (from USD 741 million 

to USD 828 million).

The deficit in the balance of payments current account was constant during all 

four quarters of 2002. The fourth quarter was assisted by money inflow at the 

end of the year, on the basis of the export of  goods to the republic of Serbia and 

Kosovo, and which was directly paid to the CBM-Payment operations.

Q1 2001. Q2 2001. Q3 2001. Q4 2001. Q1 2002. Q2 2002. Q3 2002. Q4 2002.

Total
revenues 114.043 86.589 169.199 195.853 117.123 122.806 202.945 224.276

Total 
expenditures 137.292 235.634 175.225 192.550 143.738 206.316 241.775 236.440

Balance of 
courrent 
account

-23.249 -149.045 -6.026  3.303 -26.615 -83.510 -38.830 -12.164

Table 5. 
Current account (in 
thousands of USD)
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1. Visible trade

The visible trade balance consists of the completed physical export and import 

of goods shown at the exchange rate on the day of the transaction.

According to the available data on the trade of goods in 2002, the Republic of 

Montenegro exported goods to the value of USD 305 million, while the value of 

imports was USD 707 million. Compared to the same period in 2001, the deficit 

was USD 402 million, and was USD 35.1 million, or 8% lower than in 2002. The 

export/import ratio in 2002 was 43.1%.

The trade of goods during all quarters of 2002 recorded a negative balance, 

especially in the third quarter (USD 131 million) when a significant increase in 

imported goods was recorded.

Goods Q1 2001. Q2 2001. Q3 2001. Q4 2001. Q1 2002. Q2 2002. Q3 2002. Q4 2002.

 Total
export 50.638 48.711 51.499 59.952 62.481 65.004 72.564 105.016

 Toatal
import 120.617 211.464 148.726 166.637 122.439 178.647 203.319 202.250

 Balance 
of
goods

-69.979 -162.753 -97.227 -106.685 -59.958 -113.643 -130.755 -97.234

Structure of imports

By analyzing imports by regions in 2002, it can be seen that the biggest trade 

partners of the Republic of Montenegro in the group of developed countries 

were Italy (USD 62 million or 9%), Great Britain (USD 43.8 million or 6%) and 

Greece (USD 39.6 million or 5.5%). Imports from Italy increased by 40%, as a 

result of the increased imports of passenger cars. The biggest imports from the 

group of countries in transition were from Serbia and Kosovo to the amount of 

USD 169.6 million or 22.9% of total imports for nine months in 2002. In the 

Chart 5. 
Current transfers 

account in RMN-BOP in 
thousands USD

Table 6. 
Trade of goods (in 

thousands USD)
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same period, imports from the Republic of Slovenia increased by 45%, and there 

was also an increase of imports from the Republic of Srpska. 

 I - XII

%

I – XII

%

 

IMPORTS 2001. 2002. index

TOTAL 647.444 706.655  

Developed countries      

Italy 48.615 7,46 62.042 9,09 140,09

Great Britain 22.207 3,47 43.869 6,02 199,56

Greece 12.538 1,92 39.641 5,53 330,12

Germany 23.894 3,69 33.432 4,87 151,81

USA 23.293 3,58 29.091 4,11 131,72

Austria 24.933 3,86 24.505 3,63 108,14

Countries in transition      

Serbia and Kosovo 102.545 15,94 169.637 22,94 165,43

Slovenia 41.057 6,30 54.270 7,98 145,62

Croatia 50.670 7,82 53.037 7,50 110,21

Republic of Srpska 18.709 2,84 44.328 5,72 231,73

Bosnia i Herzegovina 14.096 2,16 14.796 2,17 115,56

Developing countries  68.479 10,49  33.443 4,84 48,84

Other 196.408 30,48 104.564 15,62 58,88

In the structure of imports, it can be seen that the biggest items in imports were 

oils of petroleum and minerals (USD 83.8 million or 11.8%), which in compari-

son to the previous period represents a decrease of 41%.

Although imports of electricity contributed only 6.5% of the total imports of the 

Republic of Montenegro, it was rather large as a total amount - USD 46.1 million, 

which represents an increase of 38.5% in comparison to the previous year.

A significant increase in imports in 2002, in comparison to the previous year, 

was recorded with passenger cars, machines and appliances for civil engineering 

construction, fruit (fresh and dried), and with clay and fire-proof construction 

materials. The biggest fall of imports of 30% was recorded with telecommunica-

tion equipment.

Table 7. 
Structure of imports by 
countries (in thousands 
USD)



22

Annual Report of Central Bank of Montengro for 2002

23

Economic trends in 2002

Export analyses

 I - XII

%

I - XII

%

 

Export 2001. 2002. Index

TOTAL 210.800 305.065  

Developed countries      

Switzerland 137.234 66,07 149.164 48,90 108,69

Italy 12.134 5,75 14.377 4,71 118,49

Greece 1.107 0,52      848 0,28 76,60

Countries in transition      

Srbia and Kosovo 22.785 9,76 96.349 31,58 422,86

Hungary 4.559 2,19 5.059 1,66 110,97

Republic of Srpska 4.347 2,07 4.190 1,37  96,39

Bosnia and Herzegovina 2.608 1,23 3.614 1,18 138,57

Albania 1.814 0,86 2.083 0,68 114,83

Developing countries 10.748 5,10 10.185 3,34 94,76 

Other 13.464 6,41 19.196 6,29 142,57

As far as exports is concerned, the biggest trade partners of the Republic of 

Montenegro during 2002 in the group of developed countries was Switzerland, 

and from the group of countries in transition  were Serbia and Kosovo. Export 

to Switzerland was USD 149 million or 48.9% of total exports. Such a large 

proportion of export to Switzerland was mainly because of aluminum. The 

biggest trade partners in the group of countries in transition were Serbia and 

Kosovo with USD 96.3 million or 31.5%.

Chart 6. 
Import of products in 

2002

Table 8. 
Structure of exports by 

countries in 2002 (in 000 
USD)
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Analysis of exports by products in 2002 shows that the export of aluminum had 

the biggest influence on the volume of trade. Aluminum participated with USD 

157.9 million or 51.7% in total exports.

Petroleum and mineral oils made a significant contribution of 13% of total 

exports in 2002, which represents an increase of 12% in comparison to 2001.

Foreign trade liberalization influenced the increase of exports by 44.7% in 2002 

in comparison to 2001, since only 1.2% of the exported goods were in a quota 

regime, and 1.1%  in a licensed regime.

EXPORT I - XII % I - XII %

2001. 2002. index

Total 210.800 305.065 144,72
Aluminum 141.485 67,12 157.999 51,79 111,67
Petroleum and mineral oils 3.460 1,64 39.774 13,04 1149,54
Ships, boats, vessels 9.553 4,53 15.426 5,06 161,48
Base metals' waste 6.336 3,01 5.122 1,68 80,84
Raw, large and small leather 2.495 1,18 3.795 1,24 152,10
Wood simply processed 2.208 1,05 3.390 1,11 153,53
Alcoholic bevcrages 3.673 1,74 3.362 1,10 91,53
Cereal and flour products 290 0,14 2.089 0,68 720,34
Vegetables (raw, frozen, processed) 2.331 1,11 1.878 0,62 80,57
Bars, tracks, steel wool 650 0,31 1.116 0,37 171,69
Other 38.319 18,18 71.114 23,31 185,58

Source: CBOM

Chart 7. 
Structure of export by 
products in 2002 

Table 9.
Structure of export by 
products in 2002 (in 
thousands USD)
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2. Balance of services

The trade balance deficit reduced partly due to the positive balance of services. 

There was a surplus of USD 95.3 million, which was  USD 8.6 million (9.9%) 

more than in 2001. There was an increase of income from transportation and 

tourism, i.e. increase of expenditures in tourist, financial, and other services.

3. Balance of  income

The balance of income includes payments to employees, rents, pensions, 

disability allowances, and other social income.

The balance of income in 2002 was USD 62.8 million, which was USD 21.2 milli-

on or 50.9% greater than in 2001.The biggest inflow was with revenues from 

Serbia for individuals of USD 10.6 million. There was also increased inflow from 

compensation to employees and pensioners of USD 15.7 million.

4. Balance of transfers

Together with services, current transfers are also transactions that influence 

the deficit in the balance-of-payments current account. A significant decrease of 

income from USD 142.6 million in 2001 to USD 91.9 million was registered. The 

main reason for such a decrease was a reduction in foreign non-financial 

assistance of USD 22.5 million (56.1%), and assistance of USD 23.2 million 

obtained through NGOs and humanitarian organizations (53%).

2001. 2002. Index Difference

Trade -436,644 -401,590 92,0 35,055

Services 86,744 95 ,335 109,9 8,591

Income 41,631 62,818 150,9 21,187

Current transvers 133,253 82,318 61,8 -50,935

Current account -175,016 -161,119 92,1 13,898

Source: CBOM

1.5.1.2. Capital and financial account

The balance of capital and financial account increased in 2002 by 1136.1% in 

comparison to the previous year and it was a result of increased direct foreign 

investments. Inflow from direct investments was USD 84.3 million (sales of 

Jugopetrol, hotels, ILK), where USD 67 million of foreign capital was invested 

Table 10. 
Balance of payments -

current account (in 
thousands of USD)
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in services, USD 3.3 million was invested in production, and the same amount 

was invested in financial organizations. USD 10.5 million was reinvested. Besi-

des that, there was an increase of loans of USD 20.9 million (from USD 2.6  

million in 2001 to USD 23.5 million in 2002), while USD 18.6 million were repaid 

loans, which was by USD 10.5 million more than in 2001. During 2002 the inflow 

of foreign credits was USD 23.5 million. The biggest portion of USD 5.9 million 

or 28% of the total inflow was used for Port Bar, then for the development of 

small and medium enterprises (through Crnogorska Komercijalna bank USD 

5.6 million or 15%), and nearly USD 3 million or 14% for commodity credit to 

HIT Maestral. Therefore, about 80% of total inflow was used for the above 

mentioned users, while the amounts of other individual investments were much 

lower.

Net errors and omissions retained a residual position in the balance of payments, 

which appeared as a compensation difference of the balance of current account 

and the capital and financial account. 

2001. 2002. Index Difference
Current transactions -175,16 -161,119 92,1 13,898
capital and financial transactions 10,658 121,079 1136,1 110,421
Net errors and omissions -164,359 - 40,0402

Source: CBOM

1.5.2. Foreign exchange reserves

If we observe the Republic of Montenegro as a country where the euro is the 

local currency, then it should be treated as reserve assets, i.e. as foreign 

exchange reserves. However, the euro is not issued in RMN and it represents 

our accounts receivables from non-residents, thus fulfilling the condition to 

be treated as reserve assets. In a way all the euro money in RMN fulfills the 

non-residency condition. Nevertheless, in order to be treated as reserve assets 

it should fulfill the following conditions: it must be subject to direct control by 

monetary authorities of the Republic; it has to be liquid and available to the 

monetary authorities for certain transactions (payments in intervention 

situations, etc.). Thus, it can be said that RMN reserves are:

• CBM claim in foreign currency (not the euro);

• Claims in the euro immediately available to CBM for transactions. 

In that sense foreign exchange reserves can be cash assets in the 

reserve account of CBM in the country and abroad (even when tho-

se assets come from appropriated mandatory reserves of banks);

Table 11. 
Balance of payments (in 
thousands  of USD)

 2) This decrease in comparison 
to the previous year was, sort of 
speak, due to “statistical” 
reasons, i.e. regular updating of 
capital and financial transac-
tions registering. 
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• Possible monetary gold, SDR (Special Drawing Rights) and reserve 

position in IMF after completion of succession and division of 

property of FRY.

 1) Deposits of the Central Bank of Montenegro with foreign banks 

in December 2002 amounted to USD 40.7 million, which was by 

USD 9.8 million more than in December 2001 (USD 30.9 million).

 2) Cash in CBM`s vault on 31/12/2003 amounted to EUR 13.7 

million.

 3) Net foreign assets of commercial banks in December 2002 

amounted to USD 86.5 million, which was 34.6% more than in 

December 2001 when it was USD 64.2 million.

 4) At the moment Montenegro does not own any monetary gold, 

SDR and reserves with IMF, but a part of the foreign exchange 

reserves of the former FRY belongs to Montenegro due to successi-

on. According to the Agreement on Succession foreign exchange 

reserves of the former SFRY will be allocated so that Serbia and 

Montenegro get 38%.

1.5.3. Foreign debt

It is important to emphasize that the foreign public debt of Montenegro has not 

been precisely defined yet, because negotiations with Serbia on the division of 

property and liabilities have not finished.

Debt towards international financial organizations

During 2001 the debt toward IFO was reconciled and re-programmed. The 

repayment of these debts started in 2002. During 2002 all dues were regularly 

repaid to the World Bank (IBRD) and the European Investment Bank. 

Consolidation of debt with IFC has still not been finalized.

Debt towards the Paris Club

During 2001 multilateral negotiations with representatives of the Paris Club 

were held. During 2002 negotiations at a bilateral level were held with 11 

countries:

1. Netherlands

2. Germany
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3. Belgium

4. Spain

5. Norway

6. Russia

7. Switzerland

8. Austria

9. Sweden

10. France

11. USA

Bilateral Agreements have still not been signed with Italy and Japan. Negotiati-

ons with Italy are under way and negotiations with Japan have not started 

yet. 

The debt to the Paris Club is still not defined due to negotiations between Serbia 

and Montenegro on the division of debt. It is a question of treatment of the debt 

transferred to SFRY by 962 LAW and the treatment of debt bought out in 

1992.Tables with an overview of debt with and without the disputed part are 

presented below. 

 Description Principal Interest Late
interest Total New debt

principal
 1 2 3 4 (2+3+4)5 6
I MFO 135.8 € 176.1 € 20.8 € 332.7 € 332.7 €
 -IBRD 113.9 € 160.4 € - 274.3 € 274.3 €
 -IFC 12.0 € 14.4 € 20.8 € 47.2 € 47.2 €
 -EIBą 0.5 € 0.1 € - 0.6 € 0.6 €
 -EUROFOND 3.3 € 1.2 € - 4.5 € 4.5 €
 -EUROFIMA 6.1 € - - 6.1 € 6.1 €
 

II CLUB DE 
PARIS 161.9 € 32.9 € 96.2 € 291.0 € 167.1 €

 -EU 110.7 € 21.1 € 70.4 € 202.2 € 122.2 €
 Alocated 93.4 € 19.2 € 65.7 € 178.4 € 101.6 €
 Non-allocated 17.3 € 1.9 € 4.7 € 23.8 € 20.6 €
       
 -Other countries 51.2 € 11.8 € 25.8 € 88.8 € 44.9 €
 Alocated 47.3 € 11.2 € 22.9 € 81.4 € 39.9 €
 Non-alocated 3.9 € 0.6 € 2.9 € 7.4 € 5.0 €

III OTHER 
CREDITS 12.2 € - - 12.2 € 12.2 €

I+II+III TOTAL 309.9 € 209.0 € 117.0 € 635.9 € 512.0 €

as of 08/31/02 in million EUR

Table 12. 
Foreign Public Debt of 
Montenegro including 
"962" and bought off debt
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as of 08/31/02 in million EUR

Description Principal Interest Late
interest Total New debt

principal
Transver "962" 
and byout 1992 

Debt of 
CBOM

1 2 3 4 (2+3+4)5 6 7 (6-7)8
I MFO 135.8 € 176.1 € 20.8 € 332.7 € 332.7 € 79.8 € 252.9 €

-IBRD 113.9 € 160.4 € - 274.3 € 274.3 € 54.1 € 220.2 €
-IFC 12.0 € 14.4 € 20.8 € 47.2 € 47.2 € 25.7 € 21.5 €
-EIB 0.5 € 0.1 € - 0.6 € 0.6 € - 0.6 €
-EUROFOND 3.3 € 1.2 € - 4.5 € 4.5 € - 4.5 €
-EUROFIMA 6.1 € - - 6.1 € 6.1 € - 6.1 €

II CLUB DE PARIS 161.9 € 32.9 € 96.2 € 291.0 € 167.1 € 87.2 € 79.9 €
-EU 110.7 € 21.1 € 70.4 € 202.2 € 122.2 € 57.7 € 64.5 €
Alocated 93.4 € 19.2 € 65.7 € 178.4 € 101.6 € 48.3 € 53.3 €
Non-alocated 17.3 € 1.9 € 4.7 € 23.8 € 20.6 € 9.4 € 11.2 €

-Other countries 51.2 € 11.8 € 25.8 € 88.8 € 44.9 € 29.5 € 15.4 €
Alocated 47.3 € 11.2 € 22.9 € 81.4 € 39.9 € 24.5 € 15.4 €
Non-alocated 3.9 € 0.6 € 2.9 € 7.4 € 5.0 € 5.0 € -

III OTHER 
CREDITS 12.2 € - - 12.2 € 12.2 € - 12.2 €

I+II+III TOTAL: 309.9 € 209.0 € 117.0 € 635.9 € 512.0 € 167.0 € 345.0 €

Debt towards the London Club

Negotiations with representatives of the London Club are under way. The debt 

of Montenegro towards the London club was bought out in the secondary mar-

ket, and it represents total debt towards the London Club. The precise treatment 

of these debts will be known after negotiations between Serbia and Mon-

tenegro.

Table 13. 
Foreign Public Debt of 

Montenegro without 
"962" and bought off debt


